
Furio Cable Guard
installation instructions

Installation instructions for the following Furio Cable Guard kits:
  • FRO-GRD-START (starter kit)
  • FRO-GRD-2M (extension kit)

1

© 2020 Ross Video Limited. Ross® and any related marks are trademarks or registered trademarks of Ross Video Limited. All other trademarks 
are the property of their respective companies. PATENTS ISSUED and PENDING. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be 
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without 
the prior written permission of Ross Video. While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, Ross Video assumes no 
responsibility for errors or omissions. Neither is any liability assumed for damages resulting from the use of the information contained herein.

5100DR-003-01



Thank You for Choosing Ross
You've made a great choice. We expect you will be very happy with your purchase of Ross Technology. 

Our mission is to:

1. Provide a Superior Customer Experience
• offer the best product quality and support

2. Make Cool Practical Technology
• develop great products that customers love

Ross has become well known for the Ross Video Code of Ethics. It guides our interactions and empowers 
our employees. I hope you enjoy reading it below.

If anything at all with your Ross experience does not live up to your expectations be sure to reach out to us 
at solutions@rossvideo.com.

     David Ross
     CEO, Ross Video
     dross@rossvideo.com

Ross Video Code of Ethics
Any company is the sum total of the people that make things happen. At Ross, our employees are a special 
group. Our employees truly care about doing a great job and delivering a high quality customer experience 
every day.

This code of ethics hangs on the wall of all Ross Video locations to guide our behavior:

1. We will always act in our customers’ best interest.

2. We will do our best to understand our customers’ requirements.

3. We will not ship crap.

4. We will be great to work with.

5. We will do something extra for our customers, as an apology, when something big goes wrong and it's 
our fault.

6. We will keep our promises.

7. We will treat the competition with respect.

8. We will cooperate with and help other friendly companies.

9. We will go above and beyond in times of crisis. If there's no one to authorize the required action in 
times of company or customer crisis - do what you know in your heart is right. (You may rent helicopters 
if necessary.)

2 Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Contacting Technical Support
Our Technical Support experts are always ready to help resolve any questions or problems you might have.

● Toll Free Technical Support:   1-844-652-0645 (North America), or  +800 1005 0100 (International)

● Technical Support:   (+1) 613 · 652 · 4886 

● After Hours Emergency:   (+1) 613 · 349 · 0006  

● E-mail (Technical Support):   techsupport@rossvideo.com

● E-mail (General Information):   solutions@rossvideo.com

● Website:   http://www.rossvideo.com

About the Furio Cable Guard
Each Furio dolly has a bundle of cables that runs alongside the track as the dolly rolls from one end to the 
other. The cable bundle includes power and data cables for the dolly, camera, and accessories.

The Furio Cable Guard is a barrier that keeps cable bundles off the track. For curved tracks, it runs along 
the outside edge of the curve. For best results, we recommend installing cable guard along the full length 
of track.

Each Furio Cable Guard installation requires one or more kits:
● Starter Kit (FRO-GRD-START) - Contains the panels and hardware required to install two end sections 

and intermediate sections of various lengths. Each installation requires one Starter Kit. Depending on 
which sections you install, the Starter Kit protects between 2.54 m [8’ 4”] and 4.14 m [13’ 7”] of track. 
Achievable lengths are as follows:
○ 2.54 m [8’ 4”]
○ 2.94 m [9’ 8”]
○ 3.34 m [11’]
○ 3.74 m [12’ 3”]
○ 4.14 m [13’ 7”].  

● Extension Kit (FRO-GRD-2M) - Contains the panels and hardware required to extend the cable guard 
2 m [6’ 7”].

To determine how many Extension Kits you need:
1) Measure the length of track between the end bumper units, in meters and centimeters.

For example, 18.65 m. If the track has one or more curves, measure along the outside edge.

2) If the track has one or more curves, add 0.10 m for every 45 degrees of circular arc.
For example, if the track has a 90-degree curve and a 45-degree curve, add 0.30 m.

3) Subtract 4 from the previous result.

4) Round up the result to the next even number.
For example, if the result is 16.9, round up to 18.

5) Divide by 2. This is the number of Extension Kits you need, in addition to one Starter Kit.

3Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



2x

80 cm [31.5”]

80 cm Cable Guard Panel (5110FR-358-02)

2x

2.0 m [78.7”]

2 m Cable Guard Panel (5110FR-352-04)

2x

37 cm [14.5”]

37 cm Cable Guard End Panel (5110FR-357-02)

4x

40 cm [15.75”]

40 cm Cable Guard Panel (5110FR-353-05)

2x

17 cm [5.625”]

17 cm Cable Guide End (5110FR-356-02)
48 mm [1 7/8”] Gaffer’s Tape

(10-00808)

1x

25 mm [1”] Gaffer’s Tape
(10-00807)

1x

30 m [100’] U-shaped Edge Trim (10-00818)

1x

A B C D E F G H I J

Description
Bracket Spacer (5110FR-351-03)
Screw, M6, 110mm (88-00617)
5mm Hex Key (70-00762)
3/32” Hex Key (70-01056)
Standoff (5110FR-199-05)
Round M6 Spacer (5110FR-355-02)
Screw, 1/2” L, Hex (88-01184)
Flat Washer, #8, 3/16ID, 7/16OD (960-038R)
Flat Washer, M6, 6.4ID, 12OD, (88-00906)
Nut, Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R)

Letter
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J

Quantity
5
5
1
2
5
5

50
50
5

50

Note: Drawings in this
document are not to scale

Kit Contents ─ FRO-GRD-START

4 Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Hair Dryer or Heat Gun Side-cutters or scissors Adhesive Putty (optional)
(commonly used to hang posters)

Additional Tools and Materials Required

2x

2.0 m [78.7”]

2 m Cable Guard Panel (5110FR-352-04)

A B C D E F

G H

Description
Bracket Spacer (5110FR-351-03)
Screw, M6, 110mm (88-00617)
Standoff (5110FR-199-05)
Round M6 Spacer (5110FR-355-02)
Screw, 1/2L, Hex (88-01184)
Flat Washer, #8, 3/16ID, 7/17OD (960-038R)
Flat Washer, M6, 6.4ID, 12OD, (88-00906)
Nut, Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R)

Letter
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H

Quantity
2
2
2
2

12
12
2

12

Kit Contents ─ FRO-GRD-2M

5Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Rail

Traverse
(cross-piece)

Pair of Adjacent Traverses
(joined by turnbuckles)

Adhesive Putty
Screw, M6, 22 mm

5 mm Hex Key (70-00762)

Step 1: Remove Traverse Screws
The track consists of rails and traverses (cross-pieces). Wherever two track sections meet, a pair of adjacent 
traverses is connected by turnbuckles.

On the side of the track where you want to install the Cable Guard, use the 5 mm Hex Key to remove one 
screw from each solitary traverse or pair of adjacent traverses, as shown below. It doesn’t matter which of the 
two screws you remove from a given traverse.

IMPORTANT: Remove the screws carefully, to avoid dropping them inside the rail. Loose screws left inside the 
rail may rattle as the dolly moves along the track. 

Tip: To help extract the screw from the rail, place a small piece of adhesive putty on the end of the 5mm Hex 
Key before you insert it into the head of the screw. The putty adheres to the screw, making it easier to extract 
the screw without dropping it inside the rail.

Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions6



Step 2: Install Bracket Spacers
Bracket spacers join Cable Guard sections to the track. They are installed at approximately 1 m [39”] intervals.

Use the 5 mm Hex Key to install a Bracket Spacer at each location from which you removed a traverse screw, 
as shown below. The 110 mm Screw goes through the Washer, Bracket Spacer, Standoff, and M6 Spacer, and 
then threads into the hole from which you removed the traverse screw.

The Furio Cable Guard rests on the studio floor. The vertical slot in the Bracket Spacer allows for height 
adjustment. If the floor is uneven, you may have to adjust the height the Bracket Spacers as you install cable 
guard sections. When installation is complete, some portions of the cable guard may not touch the floor. 

Installed
Bracket Spacers

Standoff (5110FR-199-05)

Bracket Spacer (5110FR-351-03)
Round M6 Spacer (5110FR-355-02)

Screw, M6, 110mm (88-00617)

5mm Hex Key
(70-00762)

Flat Washer, M6, 6.4ID,
12OD, (88-00906)

7Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Step 3: Assemble End Sections
Each end section consists of two overlapping panels of different lengths (17 cm [5.625”] and 37 cm 
[14.5”]). The end sections feature the Ross logo, and each has one rounded end.

To assemble each end section:
Use the 3/32” Hex Key and two screws to join the panels. Align the rounded ends of the panels as 
shown below, and insert the screws through the holes closest to the rounded ends.
CAUTION: Panel edges and corners may be sharp.

Right End SectionLeft End Section

Flat Washer, #8, 3/16ID, 7/17OD (960-038R)

Nut, Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R)
IMPORTANT: Install toothed side towards washer.

Screw, 1/2” L, Hex (88-01184)

3/32” Hex Key (70-01056)

LEFT RIGHT

8 Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Step 4: Install the Left End Section
Use the 3/32” Hex Key to attach the Left End Section section to left-most bracket spacer, as shown 
below.

Flat Washer, #8, 3/16ID, 7/17OD (960-038R)

Nut, Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R)
IMPORTANT: Install toothed side towards washer.

Screw, 1/2” L, Hex (88-01184)

3/32” Hex Key (70-01056)

9Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Step 5: Assemble Long Sections
A long intermediate section consists of two overlapping 2 m panels, screwed together near the 
middle, and near each end.
Use the 3/32” Hex Key to assemble the long sections, as shown below:

Flat Washer,
#8, 3/16ID, 7/17OD (960-038R)

Nut, Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R)
IMPORTANT: Install toothed side towards washer.

Screw, 1/2” L, Hex (88-01184)

3/32” Hex Key
(70-01056)

IMPORTANT:
Skip the first ten holes
on the front panel!

10 Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Step 6: Install Long Sections
Install 2 m sections as shown, attaching each to the previous section, and to bracket spacers.
If the end of the current 2 m section is more than 1.7 m from the final spacer bracket, add another 
2 m section.
Tip: In some cases, the final 
2 m section may extend to, or 
beyond, the final spacer 
bracket.

Flat Washer, #8, 3/16ID,
7/17OD (960-038R)

Nut, Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R)
IMPORTANT: Install toothed side towards washer.

Screw, 1/2” L,
Hex (88-01184)

3/32” Hex Key (70-01056)

11Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Step 7: Install Short Sections
Because the length of each Furio track is customized to suit the studio, the cable guard length is variable.

The Starter Kit contains the panels and hardware required to assemble one 80 cm section and two 40 cm 
sections. Based on the distance remaining between the end of the final 2 m section and the final Bracket 
Spacer, determine which short sections, if any, are required:

● 150 cm to 170 cm [59” to 67“]: one 80 cm section and two 40 cm sections
● 110 cm to 150 cm [43” to 59“]: one 80 cm section and one 40 cm section
● 70 cm to 110 cm [27.5” to 43“]: one 80 cm section
● 30 cm to 70 cm [12” to 27.5“]: one 40 cm section
● Less than 30 cm [12”]: No short sections are required. The Right End Section you assembled in Step 3 is 

long enough to complete the cable guard. 

To assemble and install the short sections:
Use the same tool, techniques, and fastening hardware as when you installed the long sections in Step 6 on 
Page 11:

● Tool: 3/32” Hex Key (70-01056)
● Screws: 1/2” L, Hex (88-01184)
● Flat Washers: #8, 3/16ID, 7/16OD (960-038R)Nuts: Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R)
● Nuts: Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R).

Be sure to install the toothed side of the washer towards the cable guard panel.

Step 8: Install the Right End Section
Install the Right End Section, which you assembled in Step 3.

To install the Right End section:
Use the same tool, techniques, and fastening hardware as when you installed the Left End Section in Step 4 
on Page 9:

● Tool: 3/32” Hex Key (70-01056)
● Screws: 1/2” L, Hex (88-01184)
● Flat Washers: #8, 3/16ID, 7/16OD (960-038R)Nuts: Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R)
● Nuts: Hex, KEPS, 8-32, 3/8W, (650-010R).

Be sure to install the toothed side of the washer towards the cable guard panel.

12 Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Step 9: Apply Top Edge Trim
The Top Edge Trim covers the exposed top edge of the Furio Cable Guard, and gives it a clean, professional 
appearance. The trim features a groove that accepts the top edge of the cable guard. The groove contains 
hot-melt adhesive that secures the installed trim to the cable guard.

The Starter Kit includes approximately 30 m [100’] of trim.

To apply the trim:
1) Starting at one end of the cable guard, apply the trim over the top edge, pressing firmly to ensure that 

the cable guard is fully seated within the groove of the trim.

Tips:
● Bend the trim as shown below, to help open the 

groove and make it trim easier to apply.
● To avoid straining your hands, use a wooden block 

or other smooth object to press the trim into place.

2) As you approach the far end of the cable guard, use 
scissors or side cutters to cut off the excess trim. PRESS

FIRMLY

Top Edge Trim

Hot Melt Glue

Trim (end view)

Cable Guard
(end view)

Trim (angled view)

Cable Guard
(end view, with trim applied)

13Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Step 10: Activate Hot Melt Adhesive
The groove of the trim contains hot-melt adhesive that secures the installed trim to the cable guard.

To activate the hot melt adhesive:
Starting from one end of the cable guard. Use a hair dryer or heat gun to warm the trim and melt the adhesive, 
while pressing the trim firmly onto the cable guard.

IMPORTANT: Apply the entire length of trim (Step 9 on page 13) BEFORE you apply any heat. Heating the 
trim before it is fully applied to the cable guard may melt the adhesive prematurely, gluing the sides of the trim 
together and making it difficult or impossible to apply.

CAUTION: Risk of injury or product damage. If you are using a heat gun to melt the adhesive, do not apply too 
much heat. Be careful not to burn yourself or to melt the trim. Use a low or medium heat setting if available.

Press down firmly
While trim is warm

Apply heat to melt adhesive, 
but only AFTER fully seating 
the trim onto the cable guard.

14 Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Step 11: Apply Gaff Tape (optional step)
The Starter Kit contains two rolls of black gaffer’s tape, in two widths:

● 25 mm [1”] Gaffer’s Tape (10-00807), one roll

● 48 mm [1.825”] Gaffer’s Tape (10-00808), one roll

You can apply the gaffer’s tape over screw heads and over the seams between cable guard sections, to further 
reduce any risk of cable snags.

Gaffer’s Tape

15Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



Notes:

16Furio Cable Guard Installation Instructions



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


